determined by the Supervisor of Banks.

(2) An increase implies a strengthening of the currency in question against the shekel.

(3) The data express the effects of changes in exchange rates on fair value after the tax effect.

(4) Changes in the exchange rates of other currencies have a negligible effect on the Bank’s earnings.

Sensitivity of capital to changes in the CPI

The Bank operates in the CPI market by extending uses such as loans, mortgages and the purchase of bonds and by raising CPI linked

funds. In addition, the Bank performs CPI forward transactions on behalf of its customers and itself.

The Bank is not exposed in its forward activity to material CPI risks.

Set out below is the sensitivity of the Bank’s capital to theoretical changes in the CPI as of June 30, 2024 (NIS millions).

The measurement refers to the effect of changes on capital and includes activity in balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet

instruments:

Percentage change in CPI

3% decrease (263)

3% increase 269

MANAGEMENT OF RISKS IN DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Set out below is the volume of activity in derivative financial instruments (nominal value NIS millions):

  As of June 30, 2024  As of December 31, 2023

  Derivatives

not for

trading
Derivatives

for trading  Total

Derivatives

not for

trading
Derivatives

for trading  Total

Hedging transactions:

Interest rate contracts 1,633 - 1,633 2,667 - 2,667

Other transactions:

Interest rate contracts 865 17,253 18,118 258 14,718 14,976

Foreign currency contracts  22,719 68,564 91,283 22,565 61,854 84,419

Contracts on shares, share indexes, commodities and other contracts 1 58,731 58,732 1 62,324 62,325

Total derivative financial instruments 25,218 144,548 169,766 25,491 138,896 164,387

 11/21/2023   06-2024 __ ENG FIN.Docx   •  69

69

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will have difficulty in honoring its liabilities due to unexpected withdrawals of de posits

from the public, elevated use of credit lines, uncertainty regarding the availability of sources and other unexpected liabilities,

including sharp decline in the value of liquid assets available to the Bank. Materialization of the risk might cause the Bank

shortage in liquid means, that will force the Bank to realize assets in prices lower than the market prices and/or raise funds